
Kansas Wesleyan () -vs- Tabor (Kan.) ()
10/20/2001 at Hillsboro, Kan. ()

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:30 PM   End of Game: 4:00 PM   Duration: 2:30
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 10/20/2001
Site: Hillsboro, Kan. ()
Attendance: 0

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
KWU 14 14 7 6 41
TABR 0 14 7 6 27

Qtr Time Scoring Play KWU TABR
1st 13:53 KWU - Matt Leonard 19 yd run (TJ Tomlin kick), 2 plays, 19 yards, TOP 0:08 7 0
1st 07:18 KWU - Steve Willis 9 yd pass from Matt Karleskint (TJ Tomlin kick) 5 plays, 45 yards, TOP 2:41 14 0
2nd 13:21 TABR - David Hernandez 1 yd run (Dylan Pohlman kick), 7 plays, 62 yards, TOP 2:03 14 7
2nd 09:17 KWU - Mark Cressman 43 yd pass from Matt Karleskint (TJ Tomlin kick) 1 plays, 43 yards, TOP 0:04 21 7

2nd 07:52
TABR - Tyson Ratzlaff 20 yd pass from David Hernandez (Dylan Pohlman kick) 7 plays, 63 yards,
TOP 1:25 21 14

2nd 00:20 KWU - Teaon Fitzgeral 3 yd run (TJ Tomlin kick), 13 plays, 67 yards, TOP 5:18 28 14
3rd 02:30 KWU - Mark Cressman 73 yd pass from Matt Karleskint (TJ Tomlin kick) 2 plays, 74 yards, TOP 0:53 35 14
3rd 02:17 TABR - Stephen Seaman 79 yd kickoff return (Dylan Pohlman kick) 35 21

4th 14:18
TABR - Tyson Ratzlaff 15 yd pass from David Hernandez (Dylan Pohlman kick blocked) 6 plays, 60
yards, TOP 0:54 35 27

4th 05:47 KWU - Teaon Fitzgeral 9 yd run (TJ Tomlin kick failed), 8 plays, 66 yards, TOP 3:38 41 27



Team Statistics KWU TABR
FIRST DOWNS 19 19
    Rushing 15 4
    Passing 4 13
    Penalty 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 283 87
    Attempts 54 28
    Avg. Per Rush 5.2 3.1
    Rushing TDs 3 1
    Yards Gained 307 115
    Yds. Lost 24 28
NET YARDS Passing 184 286
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 10-26-0 18-45-2
    Avg. / Att. 7.1 6.4
    Avg. / Comp. 18.4 15.9
    TDs 3 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 467 373
    Plays 80 73
    Avg. / Play 5.8 5.1
    Fumbles - Lost 2-1 3-3
    Penalties - Yards 4-45 8-83
PUNTS-YARDS 9-365 8-263
    Avg. / Punt 40.6 32.9
    Net / Punt 31.8 32.0
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 2 1
    Touchbacks 2 0
    Fair Catch 0 3
KICKOFFS-YARDS 7-412 5-316
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 58.9 63.2
    Net Yards / Kickoff 32.7 41.0
    Touchbacks 3 2
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 2-7-0 5-39-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 3.5 7.8
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-71-0 3-123-1
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 23.7 41.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-27-0 0-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 1-3-0 1-1-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 36:15 23:45
        1st Quarter 8:59 6:01
        2nd Quarter 8:22 6:38
        3rd Quarter 9:04 5:56
        4th Quarter 9:50 5:10
    3rd Down Conversions 5 of 16 3 of 15
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 1
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 3-3
        Touchdowns 4-4 3-3
        Field Goals 0-4 0-3
    Sacks: Total - Yards 0-0 2-19
    PAT: Total - Made 5-6 3-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-1



Individual Offense
 
 

Kansas Wesleyan Tabor (Kan.)

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Matt Karleskint 10 26 184 3 0 73 2
Totals 10 26 184 3 0 73 2

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
David Hernandez 18 45 286 2 2 49 0
Totals 18 45 286 2 2 49 0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Matt Leonard 29 172 3 169 1 25 5.8
Teaon Fitzgerald 17 82 0 82 2 23 4.8
Lazell Kitchen 4 27 0 27 0 9 6.8
Matt Karleskint 3 26 19 7 0 26 2.3
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2.0
Totals 54 307 24 283 3 26 5.2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
David Hernandez 9 48 7 41 1 21 4.6
Kendrick Campbell 17 43 12 31 0 8 1.8
Dylan Pohlman 1 24 0 24 0 24 24.0
Tyler Marsh 1 0 9 -9 0 0 -9.0
Totals 28 115 28 87 1 24 3.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Mark Cressman 4 122 2 73
Matt Reed 1 39 0 39
Steve Willis 2 14 1 9
Teaon Fitzgerald 1 5 0 5
Matt Leonard 2 4 0 5
Totals 10 184 3 73

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Tyson Ratzlaff 11 179 2 33
Nathan Funk 1 49 0 49
Tyler Marsh 3 33 0 12
Kendrick Campbell 2 14 0 12
Preston Neufeld 1 11 0 11
Totals 18 286 2 49

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
TJ Tomlin 9 365 40.6 51 2 2 2
Totals 9 365 40.6 51 2 2 2

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Dylan Pohlman 8 263 32.9 50 0 0 1
Totals 8 263 32.9 50 0 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Mark Cressman 2 7 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lazell Kitchen 0 0 0 3 71 28 0 0 0
Tommy Gales 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 6 6
Wiley Reece 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 21 21
Total 2 7 5 3 71 28 2 27 21

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Tyler Marsh 5 39 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
Stephen Seaman 0 0 0 1 79 79 0 0 0
Tauron Thomas 0 0 0 2 44 28 0 0 0
Total 5 39 21 3 123 79 0 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

TJ Tomlin 2nd 00:00 43
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Dylan Pohlman 3rd 03:23 42
MISSE
D

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
TJ Tomlin 7 412 3 1 58.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Dylan Pohlman 5 316 2 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Kansas Wesleyan Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Wes DePriest 3 5 8 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
Kendrick Jones 2 5 7 —/— —/— — 2/3 - — — —
Sean Parker 3 4 7 1.5/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
Clint Brown 2 4 6 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Panayiotis Proios 2 3 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tommy Gales 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— 1-6 — — —
D'Ambrose Finch 2 2 4 0.5/5 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Adam Paredes 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Wiley Reece 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-21 — — —
Matt Pappas — 3 3 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Gary Freeman 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Woolridge 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Travis Daher 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Stevan Parker 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mark Cressman 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt Reed 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt Leonard 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dustin Dooley — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Totals 31 30 61.0 5.0/21 —/0 1 3/3 2-27 1 1 —

Tabor (Kan.) Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Kyle Holzheuser 5 9 14 1.0/1 —/— — 1/1 - — — —
Jacob Martinez 5 4 9 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chad Duerksen 2 6 8 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Elijah Kennedy 3 5 8 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
LaVon Smith 3 4 7 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jeremy Loewen 5 1 6 —/— —/— 1 —/— - — — —
Jason Phelps 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brian Wahl 1 3 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Travis Stevens — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Matt Insley 1 2 3 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brian Woodman 2 1 3 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Mike Davis 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brad Solorio 1 2 3 1.0/14 1.0/14 — —/— - — — —
Ryan Martin 1 2 3 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tracy Wehrman — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kendrick Campbell 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyler Marsh 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brandon Bockman — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tyson Ratzlaff 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
CJ Hill — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt Regier — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Matt Lee — 1 1 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Justin Friesen 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Keith Herl 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 37 53 90.0 5.0/23 2.0/19 2 1/1 - 1 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Kansas Wesleyan

Tabor (Kan.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st TABR19 14:01 INT TABR00 13:53 TD 2-19 0:08
1st TABR49 12:35 PUNT TABR46 11:45 PUNT 3-3 0:50
1st TABR45 09:59 PUNT TABR00 07:18 TD 5-45 2:41
1st KWU30 06:10 PUNT KWU37 04:33 PUNT 3-7 1:37
1st KWU34 04:07 PUNT KWU43 00:24 PUNT 5-9 3:43
2nd KWU25 13:21 KO KWU30 11:49 PUNT 3-5 1:32
2nd TABR43 09:21 FUMB TABR00 09:17 TD 1-43 0:04
2nd KWU45 07:52 KO KWU46 06:36 PUNT 3-1 1:16
2nd KWU33 05:30 PUNT TABR00 00:12 TD 13-67 5:18
2nd TABR26 00:12 FUMB TABR26 00:00 FGA 3-0 0:12
3rd KWU20 15:00 KO KWU29 12:41 PUNT 3-9 2:19
3rd KWU30 11:11 PUNT KWU31 09:01 PUNT 3-1 2:10
3rd KWU37 07:32 PUNT KWU45 05:55 PUNT 3-8 1:37
3rd KWU26 03:23 FGA TABR00 02:30 TD 2-74 0:53
3rd KWU20 02:17 KO TABR39 00:12 FUMB 4-41 2:05
4th KWU30 14:18 KO TABR40 11:16 PUNT 8-30 3:02
4th KWU34 09:25 PUNT TABR00 05:47 TD 8-66 3:38
4th KWU42 03:58 FUMB TABR32 00:53 DOWNS 8-26 3:05
4th TABR39 00:05 INT TABR41 00:00 HALF 1-(-2) 0:05

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st TABR20 15:00 KO TABR19 14:01 INT 2-(-1) 0:59
1st TABR20 13:53 KO TABR29 12:35 PUNT 3-9 1:18
1st TABR20 11:45 PUNT TABR28 09:59 PUNT 3-8 1:46
1st TABR35 07:18 KO TABR36 06:10 PUNT 3-1 1:08
1st TABR33 04:33 PUNT TABR33 04:07 PUNT 3-0 0:26
1st TABR38 00:24 PUNT KWU00 13:21 TD 7-62 2:03
2nd TABR24 11:49 PUNT TABR46 09:21 FUMB 5-22 2:28
2nd TABR37 09:17 KO KWU00 07:52 TD 7-63 1:25
2nd TABR09 06:36 PUNT TABR17 05:30 PUNT 3-8 1:06
2nd TABR26 00:20 KO TABR26 00:12 FUMB 0-0 0:08
2nd TABR43 00:00 FGA TABR43 00:00 HALF 0-0 0:00
3rd TABR26 12:41 PUNT TABR30 11:11 PUNT 3-4 1:30
3rd TABR32 09:01 PUNT TABR33 07:32 PUNT 3-1 1:29
3rd TABR17 05:55 PUNT KWU25 03:23 FGA 10-58 2:32
3rd KWU00 02:17 KO KWU00 02:17 TD 0-0 0:00
3rd TABR40 00:12 FUMB KWU00 14:18 TD 6-60 0:54
4th TABR20 11:16 PUNT TABR34 09:25 PUNT 6-14 1:51
4th TABR20 05:47 KO KWU42 03:58 FUMB 7-38 1:49
4th TABR32 00:53 DOWNS TABR45 00:05 INT 3-13 0:48



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
TJ Tomlin kickoff 65 yards to the TABR0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tabor (Kan.) at 15:00
1st and 10 at TABR20 Kendrick Campbell rush for loss of 1 yard to the TABR19 (Sean Parker;Matt Pappas).
2nd and 11 at TABR19 David Hernandez pass intercepted by Tommy Gales at the TABR25, Tommy Gales return 6 yards to the TABR19

(Tyson Ratzlaff).
Total 2 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 0:59

Kansas Wesleyan at 14:01
1st and 10 at TABR19 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 14:01.
1st and 10 at TABR19 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Ryan Stottman.
2nd and 10 at TABR19 Matt Leonard rush for 19 yards to the TABR0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:53, TJ Tomlin kick

attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 TJ Tomlin kickoff 65 yards to the TABR0, touchback.
Total 1 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 0:08

Kansas Wesleyan 7-0 Tabor (Kan.)

Tabor (Kan.) at 13:53
1st and 10 at TABR20 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 13:53.
1st and 10 at TABR20 Kendrick Campbell rush for loss of 3 yards to the TABR17 (Clint Brown).
2nd and 13 at TABR17 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyler Marsh.
3rd and 13 at TABR17 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyler Marsh for 12 yards to the TABR29.
4th and 1 at TABR29 Dylan Pohlman punt 20 yards to the TABR49, downed.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:18

Kansas Wesleyan at 12:35
1st and 10 at TABR49 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 12:35.
1st and 10 at TABR49 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Ryan Stottman (Travis Stevens).
2nd and 10 at TABR49 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Derrick Denson.
3rd and 10 at TABR49 Matt Leonard rush for 3 yards to the TABR46 (Kyle Holzheuser).
4th and 7 at TABR46 TJ Tomlin punt 46 yards to the TABR0, touchback.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 0:50

Tabor (Kan.) at 11:45
1st and 10 at TABR20 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 11:45.
1st and 10 at TABR20 Kendrick Campbell rush for 3 yards to the TABR23 (Kendrick Jones).
2nd and 7 at TABR23 Kendrick Campbell rush for 5 yards to the TABR28 (Kendrick Jones;Clint Brown).
3rd and 2 at TABR28 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyler Marsh.
4th and 2 at TABR28 Dylan Pohlman punt 22 yards to the 50 yardline, Mark Cressman return 5 yards to the TABR45, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:46

Kansas Wesleyan at 09:59
1st and 10 at TABR45 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 09:59.
1st and 10 at TABR45 Lazell Kitchen rush for 6 yards to the TABR39 (Kyle Holzheuser;LaVon Smith).
2nd and 4 at TABR39 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Mark Cressman for 2 yards to the TABR37 (Jacob Martinez).
3rd and 2 at TABR37 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 23 yards to the TABR14, fumble forced by Jeremy Loewen, fumble by Teaon Fitzgerald

recovered by KWU Mark Cressman at TABR14, 1ST DOWN KWU.
1st and 10 at TABR14 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Matt Leonard for 5 yards to the TABR9 (Travis Stevens;Elijah Kennedy).
2nd and 5 at TABR09 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Steve Willis for 9 yards to the TABR0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:18.
1st and GOAL at TABR03 TJ Tomlin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 TJ Tomlin kickoff 62 yards to the TABR3, out-of-bounds, TABR ball on TABR35.
Total 5 plays, 45 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Kansas Wesleyan 14-0 Tabor (Kan.)

Tabor (Kan.) at 07:18
1st and 10 at TABR35 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 07:18.
1st and 10 at TABR35 Kendrick Campbell rush for 1 yard to the TABR36 (Kendrick Jones;Wes DePriest).
2nd and 9 at TABR36 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyler Marsh.
3rd and 9 at TABR36 David Hernandez pass incomplete.



4th and 9 at TABR36 Dylan Pohlman punt 36 yards to the KWU28, Mark Cressman return 2 yards to the KWU30 (Brian Wahl).
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:08
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 06:10
1st and 10 at KWU30 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 06:10.
1st and 10 at KWU30 Matt Leonard rush for 4 yards to the KWU34 (Brad Solorio;Elijah Kennedy).
2nd and 6 at KWU34 Matt Leonard rush for 3 yards to the KWU37 (Kyle Holzheuser;Tracy Wehrman).
3rd and 3 at KWU37 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Mark Cressman.
4th and 3 at KWU37 TJ Tomlin punt 51 yards to the TABR12, Tyler Marsh return 21 yards to the TABR33 (D'Ambrose Finch;Clint

Brown).
Total 3 plays, 7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Tabor (Kan.) at 04:33
1st and 10 at TABR33 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 04:33.
1st and 10 at TABR33 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Nathan Funk.
2nd and 10 at TABR33 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff.
3rd and 10 at TABR33 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Preston Neufeld.
4th and 10 at TABR33 Dylan Pohlman punt 33 yards to the KWU34, fair catch by Mark Cressman.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:26

Kansas Wesleyan at 04:07
1st and 10 at KWU34 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 04:07.
1st and 10 at KWU34 Matt Leonard rush for loss of 2 yards to the KWU32 (Ryan Martin;Matt Lee).
2nd and 12 at KWU32 Matt Leonard rush for 25 yards to the TABR43, 1ST DOWN KWU (Kyle Holzheuser;Elijah Kennedy).
1st and 10 at TABR43 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 2 yards to the TABR41 (LaVon Smith).
2nd and 8 at TABR41 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Lazell Kitchen for no gain to the TABR41 (Kyle Holzheuser), PENALTY KWU

holding 10 yards to the KWU49, NO PLAY.
2nd and 18 at KWU49 Matt Karleskint sacked for loss of 5 yards to the KWU44 (Brian Woodman).
3rd and 23 at KWU44 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Matt Leonard for loss of 1 yard to the KWU43 (Kyle Holzheuser).
4th and 24 at KWU43 TJ Tomlin punt 19 yards to the TABR38, downed.
Total 5 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 3:43

Tabor (Kan.) at 00:24
1st and 10 at TABR38 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 00:24.
1st and 10 at TABR38 Kendrick Campbell rush for loss of 3 yards to the TABR35 (Matt Pappas;Sean Parker).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 13 at TABR35 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 13 at TABR35 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyler Marsh.
3rd and 13 at TABR35 David Hernandez pass complete to Nathan Funk for 49 yards to the KWU16, 1ST DOWN TABR, out-of-bounds

(Kendrick Jones).
1st and 10 at KWU16 David Hernandez rush for 8 yards to the KWU8 (Wes DePriest;Clint Brown).
2nd and 2 at KWU08 Kendrick Campbell rush for 4 yards to the KWU4, 1ST DOWN TABR, out-of-bounds (Clint Brown).
1st and GOAL at KWU04 David Hernandez rush for 3 yards to the KWU1 (Wes DePriest).
2nd and GOAL at KWU01 David Hernandez rush for 1 yard to the KWU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:21, Dylan Pohlman kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at TABR35 Dylan Pohlman kickoff 58 yards to the KWU7, Lazell Kitchen return 18 yards to the KWU25 (Keith Herl).
Total 6 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 2:03

Kansas Wesleyan 14-7 Tabor (Kan.)

Kansas Wesleyan at 13:21
1st and 10 at KWU25 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 13:21.
1st and 10 at KWU25 Matt Leonard rush for 1 yard to the KWU26 (Matt Insley).
2nd and 9 at KWU26 Matt Leonard rush for 4 yards to the KWU30 (Matt Insley;Brad Solorio).
3rd and 5 at KWU30 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete, PENALTY KWU illegal block declined.
4th and 5 at KWU30 TJ Tomlin punt 51 yards to the TABR19, Tyler Marsh return 5 yards to the TABR24 (Brandon Woolridge).
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:32

Tabor (Kan.) at 11:49
1st and 10 at TABR24 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 11:49.
1st and 10 at TABR24 Tyler Marsh rush for loss of 9 yards to the TABR15 (D'Ambrose Finch;Sean Parker).
2nd and 19 at TABR15 Kendrick Campbell rush for 5 yards to the TABR20, out-of-bounds (D'Ambrose Finch), PENALTY TABR holding 8

yards to the TABR12.
2nd and 22 at TABR12 2nd and 22.
2nd and 22 at TABR12 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 33 yards to the TABR45, 1ST DOWN TABR (D'Ambrose

Finch).



1st and 10 at TABR45 Kendrick Campbell rush for 1 yard to the TABR46 (Stevan Parker).
2nd and 9 at TABR46 David Hernandez rush for loss of 3 yards to the TABR43, fumble by David Hernandez recovered by KWU Kendrick

Jones at TABR46, Kendrick Jones for 3 yards to the TABR43 (Kendrick Campbell).
Total 5 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 2:28
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 09:21
1st and 10 at TABR43 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 09:21, KWU ball on TABR43.
1st and 10 at TABR43 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Mark Cressman for 43 yards to the TABR0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 09:17, TJ Tomlin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 TJ Tomlin kickoff 56 yards to the TABR9, Tauron Thomas return 28 yards to the TABR37 (Adam Paredes).
Total 0 plays, 43 yardsTime of Possession: 0:04

Kansas Wesleyan 21-7 Tabor (Kan.)

Tabor (Kan.) at 09:17
1st and 10 at TABR37 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 09:17.
1st and 10 at TABR37 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff.
2nd and 10 at TABR37 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff.
3rd and 10 at TABR37 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Nathan Funk.
4th and 10 at TABR37 PENALTY KWU personal foul 15 yards to the KWU48, 1ST DOWN TABR.
1st and 10 at KWU48 Willie Lopez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff, PENALTY KWU pass interference 15 yards to the KWU33, 1ST

DOWN TABR, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at KWU33 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tauron Thomas.
2nd and 10 at KWU33 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 9 yards to the KWU24 (Gary Freeman).
3rd and 1 at KWU24 David Hernandez rush for 4 yards to the KWU20, 1ST DOWN TABR (Kendrick Jones;Sean Parker).
1st and 10 at KWU20 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 20 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN TABR, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 07:52, Dylan Pohlman kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at TABR35 PENALTY TABR false start 5 yards to the TABR30.
1st and GOAL at TABR30 Dylan Pohlman kickoff 68 yards to the KWU2, Lazell Kitchen return 28 yards to the KWU30 (Jacob Martinez),

PENALTY TABR unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the KWU45, 1st and 10, KWU ball on KWU45.
Total 6 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 1:25

Kansas Wesleyan 21-14 Tabor (Kan.)

Kansas Wesleyan at 07:52
1st and 10 at KWU45 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 07:52.
1st and 10 at KWU45 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 1 yard to the KWU46 (Jacob Martinez).
2nd and 9 at KWU46 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Mark Cressman.
3rd and 9 at KWU46 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Mark Cressman.
4th and 9 at KWU46 TJ Tomlin punt 39 yards to the TABR15, Tyler Marsh return 4 yards to the TABR19 (Matt Reed), PENALTY TABR

illegal use of hands 10 yards to the TABR9, 1st and 10, TABR ball on TABR9.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:16

Tabor (Kan.) at 06:36
1st and 10 at TABR09 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 06:36.
1st and 10 at TABR09 Kendrick Campbell rush for 8 yards to the TABR17 (Wes DePriest).
2nd and 2 at TABR17 Kendrick Campbell rush for no gain to the TABR17 (Wes DePriest;Stevan Parker).
3rd and 2 at TABR17 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Preston Neufeld.
4th and 2 at TABR17 Dylan Pohlman punt 50 yards to the KWU33, downed.
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:06

Kansas Wesleyan at 05:30
1st and 10 at KWU33 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 05:30.
1st and 10 at KWU33 Matt Leonard rush for 1 yard to the KWU34 (Kyle Holzheuser;Ryan Martin).
2nd and 9 at KWU34 Lazell Kitchen rush for 7 yards to the KWU41 (Brian Wahl;Kyle Holzheuser).
3rd and 2 at KWU41 Matt Leonard rush for 9 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN KWU (Jason Phelps).
1st and 10 at KWU50 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Matt Reed.
2nd and 10 at KWU50 Matt Leonard rush for 9 yards to the TABR41 (Jeremy Loewen).
3rd and 1 at TABR41 Matt Leonard rush for 12 yards to the TABR29, 1ST DOWN KWU (LaVon Smith).
1st and 10 at TABR29 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 4 yards to the TABR25 (Travis Stevens;Kyle Holzheuser).
2nd and 6 at TABR25 Matt Leonard rush for 7 yards to the TABR18, 1ST DOWN KWU (Jacob Martinez;Brian Wahl).
1st and 10 at TABR18 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 4 yards to the TABR14 (Jacob Martinez;Chad Duerksen).
2nd and 6 at TABR14 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Derrick Denson.
3rd and 6 at TABR14 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Steve Willis for 5 yards to the TABR9 (Jeremy Loewen).
4th and 1 at TABR09 Matt Leonard rush for 6 yards to the TABR3, 1ST DOWN KWU (;LaVon Smith).
1st and GOAL at TABR03 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 3 yards to the TABR0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:20, TJ Tomlin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 TJ Tomlin kickoff 55 yards to the TABR10, Tauron Thomas return 16 yards to the TABR26, fumble forced by

Adam Paredes, fumble by Tauron Thomas recovered by KWU Adam Paredes at TABR26.
Total 12 plays, 67 yardsTime of Possession: 5:18



Kansas Wesleyan 28-14 Tabor (Kan.)
 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00, TABR ball on TABR35. Dylan Pohlman kickoff 65 yards to the KWU0, touchback. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 00:12
1st and 10 at TABR26 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 00:12.
1st and 10 at TABR26 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at TABR26 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Steve Willis.
3rd and 10 at TABR26 TJ Tomlin field goal attempt from 43 MISSED - wide right, spot at TABR43, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:12

Tabor (Kan.) at 00:00
1st and 10 at TABR43 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Kansas Wesleyan at 15:00
1st and 10 at KWU20 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 15:00.
1st and 10 at KWU20 Matt Leonard rush for 4 yards to the KWU24 (Chad Duerksen).
2nd and 6 at KWU24 Matt Leonard rush for 5 yards to the KWU29 (Brian Woodman;Mike Davis).
3rd and 1 at KWU29 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for no gain to the KWU29 (LaVon Smith).
4th and 1 at KWU29 TJ Tomlin punt 36 yards to the TABR35, Tyler Marsh return 1 yards to the TABR36 (Brandon Woolridge),

PENALTY TABR illegal block 10 yards to the TABR26, 1st and 10, TABR ball on TABR26.
Total 3 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 2:19

Tabor (Kan.) at 12:41
1st and 10 at TABR26 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 12:41.
1st and 10 at TABR26 Kendrick Campbell rush for loss of 5 yards to the TABR21 (Wes DePriest).
2nd and 15 at TABR21 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff.
3rd and 15 at TABR21 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyler Marsh for 9 yards to the TABR30 (Kendrick Jones;Clint Brown).
4th and 6 at TABR30 Dylan Pohlman punt 40 yards to the KWU30, fair catch by Mark Cressman.
Total 3 plays, 4 yardsTime of Possession: 1:30

Kansas Wesleyan at 11:11
1st and 10 at KWU30 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 11:11.
1st and 10 at KWU30 Lazell Kitchen rush for 9 yards to the KWU39 (Jacob Martinez;Elijah Kennedy).
2nd and 1 at KWU39 Matt Karleskint sacked for loss of 14 yards to the KWU25 (Brad Solorio).
3rd and 15 at KWU25 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 6 yards to the KWU31 (LaVon Smith;Chad Duerksen).
4th and 9 at KWU31 TJ Tomlin punt 37 yards to the TABR32, downed.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 2:10

Tabor (Kan.) at 09:01
1st and 10 at TABR32 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 09:01.
1st and 10 at TABR32 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff (D'Ambrose Finch).
2nd and 10 at TABR32 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 25 yards to the KWU43, PENALTY TABR holding 10 yards to

the TABR22, NO PLAY.
2nd and 20 at TABR22 David Hernandez pass complete to Preston Neufeld for 11 yards to the TABR33 (Gary Freeman).
3rd and 9 at TABR33 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Kendrick Campbell.
4th and 9 at TABR33 Dylan Pohlman punt 30 yards to the KWU37, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:29

Kansas Wesleyan at 07:32
1st and 10 at KWU37 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 07:32.
1st and 10 at KWU37 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Mark Cressman for 4 yards to the KWU41 (Jeremy Loewen).
2nd and 6 at KWU41 Matt Leonard rush for no gain to the KWU41 (Kyle Holzheuser).
3rd and 6 at KWU41 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 4 yards to the KWU45 (Kyle Holzheuser).
4th and 2 at KWU45 TJ Tomlin punt 46 yards to the TABR9, Tyler Marsh return 8 yards to the TABR17 (Adam Paredes).
Total 3 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 1:37

Tabor (Kan.) at 05:55
1st and 10 at TABR17 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 05:55.
1st and 10 at TABR17 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 15 yards to the TABR32, 1ST DOWN TABR, out-of-bounds

(Wiley Reece).



1st and 10 at TABR32 Kendrick Campbell rush for no gain to the TABR32 (Sean Parker).
2nd and 10 at TABR32 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Nathan Funk.
3rd and 10 at TABR32 PENALTY TABR unsportsmanlike conduct 15 yards to the TABR17.
3rd and 25 at TABR17 David Hernandez rush for 21 yards to the TABR38 (Panayiotis Proios;Wes DePriest).
4th and 4 at TABR38 Dylan Pohlman rush for 24 yards to the KWU38, 1ST DOWN TABR (Mark Cressman).
1st and 10 at KWU38 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 12 yards to the KWU26, 1ST DOWN TABR (Wiley Reece).
1st and 10 at KWU26 Kendrick Campbell rush for 1 yard to the KWU25 (Matt Pappas;Wes DePriest).
2nd and 9 at KWU25 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyler Marsh.
3rd and 9 at KWU25 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tauron Thomas.
4th and 9 at KWU25 Dylan Pohlman field goal attempt from 42 MISSED - wide right, spot at KWU26, clock 03:23.
Total 10 plays, 58 yardsTime of Possession: 2:32
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Kansas Wesleyan at 03:23
1st and 10 at KWU26 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 03:23.
1st and 10 at KWU26 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 1 yard to the KWU27 (Chad Duerksen;Travis Stevens).
2nd and 9 at KWU27 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Mark Cressman for 73 yards to the TABR0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 02:30, TJ Tomlin kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 TJ Tomlin kickoff 44 yards to the TABR21, Stephen Seaman return 79 yards to the KWU0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

02:17, Dylan Pohlman kick attempt good.
Total 1 plays, 74 yardsTime of Possession: 0:53

Kansas Wesleyan 35-21 Tabor (Kan.)

Tabor (Kan.) at 02:17
1st and GOAL at TABR35 Dylan Pohlman kickoff 65 yards to the KWU0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Kansas Wesleyan at 02:17
1st and 10 at KWU20 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 02:17.
1st and 10 at KWU20 Matt Leonard rush for 2 yards to the KWU22 (Jacob Martinez).
2nd and 8 at KWU22 PENALTY KWU false start 5 yards to the KWU17.
2nd and 13 at KWU17 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Steve Willis.
3rd and 13 at KWU17 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Matt Reed for 39 yards to the TABR44, 1ST DOWN KWU (Jeremy Loewen).
1st and 10 at TABR44 Matt Leonard rush for 4 yards to the TABR40, fumble forced by Elijah Kennedy, fumble by Matt Leonard

recovered by TABR Kyle Holzheuser at TABR39, Kyle Holzheuser for 1 yard to the TABR40 (Matt Leonard).
Total 4 plays, 41 yardsTime of Possession: 2:05

Tabor (Kan.) at 00:12
1st and 10 at TABR40 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 00:12, TABR ball on TABR40.
1st and 10 at TABR40 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 24 yards to the KWU36, 1ST DOWN TABR (Travis Daher).
1st and 10 at KWU36 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 10 yards to the KWU26, 1ST DOWN TABR (Tommy Gales).

Start of Quarter #4
1st and 10 at KWU26 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
1st and 10 at KWU26 Kendrick Campbell rush for 8 yards to the KWU18, out-of-bounds (Sean Parker).
2nd and 2 at KWU18 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyson Ratzlaff.
3rd and 2 at KWU18 David Hernandez rush for 3 yards to the KWU15, 1ST DOWN TABR (Tommy Gales;Kendrick Jones).
1st and 10 at KWU15 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 15 yards to the KWU0, 1ST DOWN TABR, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 14:18.
1st and GOAL at KWU03 Dylan Pohlman kick attempt failed (blocked) (blocked by Dustin Dooley).
1st and GOAL at TABR35 Dylan Pohlman kickoff 60 yards to the KWU5, Lazell Kitchen return 25 yards to the KWU30 (Jacob Martinez).
Total 6 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 0:54

Kansas Wesleyan 35-27 Tabor (Kan.)

Kansas Wesleyan at 14:18
1st and 10 at KWU30 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 14:18.
1st and 10 at KWU30 Matt Leonard rush for 6 yards to the KWU36 (Elijah Kennedy).
2nd and 4 at KWU36 Matt Leonard rush for 4 yards to the KWU40, 1ST DOWN KWU (Elijah Kennedy).
1st and 10 at KWU40 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Alex Martin.
2nd and 10 at KWU40 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at KWU40 Matt Leonard rush for 11 yards to the TABR49, 1ST DOWN KWU (Kyle Holzheuser;Jason Phelps).
1st and 10 at TABR49 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Derrick Denson.
2nd and 10 at TABR49 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 4 yards to the TABR45 (Elijah Kennedy;Jacob Martinez).
3rd and 6 at TABR45 Matt Karleskint pass complete to Teaon Fitzgerald for 5 yards to the TABR40 (Jeremy Loewen;LaVon Smith).
4th and 1 at TABR40 TJ Tomlin punt 40 yards to the TABR0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 30 yardsTime of Possession: 3:02



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tabor (Kan.) at 11:16
1st and 10 at TABR20 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 11:16.
1st and 10 at TABR20 Kendrick Campbell rush for 3 yards to the TABR23 (Panayiotis Proios).
2nd and 7 at TABR23 Kendrick Campbell rush for 4 yards to the TABR27 (Panayiotis Proios;Tommy Gales), PENALTY TABR holding 10

yards to the TABR17.
2nd and 13 at TABR17 2nd and 13.
2nd and 13 at TABR17 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 17 yards to the TABR34, 1ST DOWN TABR (Travis Daher).
1st and 10 at TABR34 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Preston Neufeld.
2nd and 10 at TABR34 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Preston Neufeld.
3rd and 10 at TABR34 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Tyler Marsh.
4th and 10 at TABR34 Dylan Pohlman punt 32 yards to the KWU34, fair catch by Mark Cressman.
Total 6 plays, 14 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

Kansas Wesleyan at 09:25
1st and 10 at KWU34 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 09:25.
1st and 10 at KWU34 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 1 yard to the KWU35 (Brian Wahl;Chad Duerksen).
2nd and 9 at KWU35 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 10 yards to the KWU45, 1ST DOWN KWU (Chad Duerksen).
1st and 10 at KWU45 Matt Leonard rush for 2 yards to the KWU47 (Chad Duerksen;Kyle Holzheuser).
2nd and 8 at KWU47 Matt Karleskint rush for 26 yards to the TABR27, 1ST DOWN KWU, out-of-bounds (Mike Davis).
1st and 10 at TABR27 Matt Leonard rush for 7 yards to the TABR20 (Justin Friesen).
2nd and 3 at TABR20 Matt Leonard rush for 8 yards to the TABR12, 1ST DOWN KWU (Brandon Bockman;Jason Phelps).
1st and 10 at TABR12 Matt Leonard rush for 3 yards to the TABR9 (Jason Phelps;CJ Hill).
2nd and 7 at TABR09 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 9 yards to the TABR0, 1ST DOWN KWU, TOUCHDOWN, clock 05:47.
1st and GOAL at TABR03 TJ Tomlin kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at KWU35 TJ Tomlin kickoff 65 yards to the TABR0, touchback.
Total 8 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 3:38

Kansas Wesleyan 41-27 Tabor (Kan.)

Tabor (Kan.) at 05:47
1st and 10 at TABR20 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 05:47.
1st and 10 at TABR20 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 13 yards to the TABR33, 1ST DOWN TABR, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at TABR33 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyler Marsh for 12 yards to the TABR45, 1ST DOWN TABR (Panayiotis

Proios;Tommy Gales).
1st and 10 at TABR45 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Kendrick Campbell.
2nd and 10 at TABR45 David Hernandez pass complete to Kendrick Campbell for 12 yards to the KWU43, 1ST DOWN TABR (Panayiotis

Proios).
1st and 10 at KWU43 David Hernandez pass incomplete to Kendrick Campbell.
2nd and 10 at KWU43 David Hernandez rush for 8 yards to the KWU35 (Wiley Reece).
3rd and 2 at KWU35 David Hernandez rush for loss of 9 yards to the KWU44, fumble by David Hernandez recovered by KWU Kendrick

Jones at KWU42.
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 1:49

Kansas Wesleyan at 03:58
1st and 10 at KWU42 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 03:58.
1st and 10 at KWU42 Matt Leonard rush for 8 yards to the 50 yardline (Ryan Martin).
2nd and 2 at KWU50 Matt Leonard rush for 4 yards to the TABR46, 1ST DOWN KWU (Brian Woodman).
1st and 10 at TABR46 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 7 yards to the TABR39 (Kyle Holzheuser).
2nd and 3 at TABR39 Lazell Kitchen rush for 5 yards to the TABR34, 1ST DOWN KWU (Tracy Wehrman;Matt Regier).
1st and 10 at TABR34 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 2 yards to the TABR32 (Kyle Holzheuser;Travis Stevens).
2nd and 8 at TABR32 Matt Leonard rush for loss of 1 yard to the TABR33 (Chad Duerksen;Matt Insley).
3rd and 9 at TABR33 Teaon Fitzgerald rush for 1 yard to the TABR32 (Mike Davis).
4th and 8 at TABR32 Matt Karleskint pass incomplete to Ryan Stottman.
Total 8 plays, 26 yardsTime of Possession: 3:05

Tabor (Kan.) at 00:53
1st and 10 at TABR32 TABOR (KAN.) drive start at 00:53.
1st and 10 at TABR32 David Hernandez pass complete to Kendrick Campbell for 2 yards to the TABR34 (Sean Parker).
2nd and 8 at TABR34 David Hernandez pass complete to Tyson Ratzlaff for 11 yards to the TABR45, 1ST DOWN TABR.
1st and 10 at TABR45 David Hernandez pass intercepted by Wiley Reece at the KWU40, Wiley Reece return 21 yards to the TABR39

(Tyler Marsh).
Total 3 plays, 13 yardsTime of Possession: 0:48

Kansas Wesleyan at 00:05
1st and 10 at TABR39 KANSAS WESLEYAN drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at TABR39 TEAM rush for loss of 2 yards to the TABR41.
2nd and 12 at TABR41 End of game, clock 00:00.



Total 1 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 0:05

 
Kansas Wesleyan 41-27 Tabor (Kan.)


